STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, December 10, 2019
7:00 PM

Conference Room

Introductory Business (5 minutes)
1. Call to Order

2. Adoption of the Agenda

3. In-Person Public Commentary

This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The Board may take
action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed. Please limit your comments to 5
minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes)
4. Consent Calendar
a. Adoption of the November 12, 2019 Minutes +
b.  Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in November 2019 (11/5/19: $39,279.45 and
11/19/19:$21,744.64)+
c.  October 2019 Budget Status Report +

Informational (10 minutes)

5. Trustee Information Sharing I+

6. Venue Coordinator I+

Decisional (45 minutes)

7. Library Board of Trustee Vacancies A+
8. 2020 Operating Budget A+
9. 2020-2021 Labor Agreement A+
10. 2020-2021Wage Ratification and Revised Benefits A+

Reports (15 minutes)
11. Director and Other Staff Reports +

12. Foundation and Friends Report +

13. Board Committee Reports +

a. Executive

b. Facilities

c. Finance

d. Nominating

e. Board Self~-Evaluation Task Force

14. Public Commentary and Communications
15. Adjournment

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 Pm on Monday, December 9, 2019.

A= Action Item I= Information Item D=Discussion [tem + = Document in Packet *= Document to be Distributed Later
#=Document Distributed Previously Attachments: 2019 Calendar, 2019 Board Roster



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
November 12, 2019

Minutes

PRESENT: Bell, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Keliher, Lockyear, Richie, Council Liaison Collins
ABSENT: Carlsen, Howe
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order
Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm by Bell.

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda

Motion to adopt agenda. Lockyear moved. Keliher second. Cox requested addition of Board Self-
Evaluation Task Force as agenda item 15e. Bell requested that the task force be added as a standing
agenda item under board committee reports for the near future. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Keliher,
Lockyear, Richie; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary
None.

REGULAR BUSINESS

AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar

Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hollatz moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz,
Keliher, Lockyear, Richie; No: None.

INFORMATIONAL

AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee Information Sharing

Lockyear asked the board to formally thank and acknowledge the Ivy Club for their work maintaining the
pots on the terrace and at the library entrance. The pots have been planted with greenery for the
winter. A formal thank you will be sent from the board.

Keliher noted the recent coverage about Macmillan Publishers and their restrictions of e-book sales to
libraries. He discussed that these issues have seemed to come up periodically. Keliher was particularly
struck by a comment in an article that the people most harmed by Macmillan’s decision to limit access
to libraries are those that need these resources most. Bell commented that not only is access limited but
the pricing structure is much higher for libraries.

Hollatz reported that she and Bell attended Pop-Up Book Club.

AGENDA ITEM 6: Board of Trustee Vacancies

The Nominating Committee will be reviewing applications for the open board positions of three trustees
with terms ending this December: Bell, Cox and Lockyear. All three trustees are eligible to serve another
term but must apply online. Stillwater residents not currently serving on the board may also apply for
the vacancies.
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The city manages the process for accepting applications for reappointment or appointment. The
applications will be sent to the Nominating Committee for review following the November 15 deadline.
The Nominating Committee then will make a recommendation to the library board at the December
meeting. The library board will discuss and then make a recommendation to the council, and the council
will make the actual appointment.

Collins asked if the three-term limit was in the by-laws. Keliher responded that this term limit is actually
in the state statute for libraries. Hemer noted that this limit is also in the by-laws.

AGENDA ITEM 7: Library Board of Trustees By-laws

The Nominating Committee has been reviewing the by-laws in detail over the past several months. They
shared it with the Executive Committee for review and discussion. The resulting draft is included in the
packet for review tonight. Many edits are to better align the by-laws with Robert’s Rules of Orders.

Bell asked if there were any special changes. Keliher responded that what may be of most note is what is
not included in the by-laws. For example, the by-laws do not list specific standing committees (other
than the Executive Committee) or task forces or definitions of the committees. These were purposely
left out of the by-laws to allow flexibility. The by-laws are meant to be enduring while the work of
committees may change over time. This helps separate the by-laws — a policy document — with
operating and procedural elements.

Hemer noted that additions were made to Article VII, Duties of the Board of Trustees. Many of these
duties come from the state handbook.

AGENDA ITEM 8: Labor Negotiations Strategy

Bell requested a motion to close the meeting pursuant to Minn. Stat. Section 13D.02 to discuss strategy
for labor negotiations and personnel issues related to the termination of shared services with the City
and how that may impact the labor contracts. Keliher moved. Hemer second. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hemer,
Hollatz, Keliher, Lockyear, Richie; No: None.

Meeting closed at 7:15 PM. Meeting opened to public at 7:45 PM.

AGENDA ITEM 9: Holiday Hours
Troendle requested approval of the holiday closing schedule for 2020 as found on page 27 of the board
packet.

Motion to approve the 2020 holiday closing schedule. Hollatz moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Cox,
Hemer, Hollatz, Keliher, Lockyear, Richie; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 10: 2020 Opt-Out Health Insurance
Troendle reviewed the city’s decision to pilot a 2020 health insurance opt-out program as outlines in the
board packet. He requested the board’s consideration of participation in the opt-out. Knowing if the
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library will participate in this program may influence employee decisions for open enrollment, which
ends on Friday.

Hollatz indicated her interest in the proposal, with the potential cost-savings to the library and benefits
to the employee. Hemer noted that there are risks. Lockyear agreed and commented that if nine people
choose to opt out, the insurance company could choose to re-underwrite the contract with a higher
rate. Lockyear noted that if there were a larger employee pool, she would be less concerned about the
chance of potential rate change that would trickle down to others still on the plan. As this is a city pilot.
Hemer proposed tabling the decision for a year to see how this option plays out with city employees and
the rates. After the pilot year, the library can look at what the city decides to do for 2021 and potentially
review this again.

Keliher advocated providing library employees with the opt-out option being provided to city
employees. It follows the library’s efforts to collaborate with the city and ties in with the other benefits
the library employees receive through the city. Hemer and Richie noted that the Finance Committee did
discuss this pros of offering the library staff the same option as city staff.

Motion to table decision. Hemer moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Lockyear, Richie, Hemer, Cox; No: Hollatz,
Keliher, Bell. Motion passed.

AGENDA ITEM 11: Venue Coordinator

Troendle reported that the pace of wedding and special event bookings for 2020 is slower than
expected. Staff met with One23 to discuss this concern, and One23 provided a series of
recommendations to generate increased sales. Staff brought the recommendations to the Finance
Committee and the following are recommended for board consideration, with more detail in the board
packet:

1) Reduced Pricing: Implement a trial price revision through January 13, 2020, with booking
timeframes changing from 12 hours to 10 hours and corresponding rental rates decreasing
between $1,500-$3,500.

2) Tiered Pricing for Saturdays: Implement the above trial price revision through January 13, 2020,
with the addition of tiered pricing for holding multiple ceremonies on Saturdays.

3) Reduced Commission: One23 staff will take a reduced commission of 25% instead of 50% during
November 2019-April 2020 if deposits on sales are not $5000 for the month,

4) Presence in Gallery: One23 staff will hold office hours at the library as a trial in November 2019
on Tuesdays and Thursdays from 3-5 PM.

Board discussed recommendations and other issues potentially affecting revenue, such as competition,
services provided, and additional fees. Trustees questioned if the reduced rates will allow the venue to
be profitable. They also discussed that this was trial adjustment and new event booking totals could be
reviewed at the January board meeting to help assess the impact of the rate changes.

Motion made to accept the recommendations. Hollatz moved. Keliher second. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hemer,
Hollatz, Keliher, Lockyear, Richie; No: None.
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AGENDA ITEM 12: Grant Requests

Troendle asked for the board’s consideration of grant requests to the Huelsmann Foundation and to the
Stillwater Public Library Foundation. The library would like to seek up to $20,000 in funding from the
Huelsmann Foundation for masonry repairs. The library would also like to request up to $26,164 from
the Stillwater Public Library Foundation for the remainder of a recent bequest to continue the YS
Coordinator position for 2020 at 12 hours per week ($15,000), to fund marketing/social media
assistance ($2,000), and to fund One23 administrative services in 2020 ($9,164).

Motion to approve grant requests. Hemer moved. Richie second. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Keliher,
Lockyear, Richie; No: None.

REPORTS

AGENDA ITEM 13: Director and Other Staff Reports

Troendle announced that the library will be collecting new children and teen books for Community
Thread’s Holiday Hope and Stillwater Head Start. Donations are accepted through Sunday, December 8.

Bell asked about the new staff computers. Troendle reported that IT will be deploying new staff
computers across the organization.

AGENDA ITEM 14: Foundation and Friends Reports
Troendle reported that the Friends just wrapped up another successful fall book sale.

AGENDA ITEM 11: Board Committee Reports

e Executive Committee: None.

o Facilities Committee: The Facilities Committee met and discussed masonry repairs, parking
ramp doors, elevator design, bird deterrence, and pavers.

e Finance: The Finance Committee will be meeting in December to review the revised 2020
budget.

¢ Nominating Committee: None.

e Board Self-Assessment Task Force: Cox reported that the task force would like to move forward
with the board self-assessment process. The task force believes this process could be beneficial
for the board.

AGENDA ITEM 12: Public Commentary and Communications
None.

AGENDA ITEM 13: Adjournment
Adjourned at 8:27 PM.
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Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in November 2019

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager

Troendle, Director

A

Approval of November 2019 bills paid

Following is a bills report summary for the month of November 2019:

November 2019 (2019 Fiscal Year)

Other
City Foundation Supplemental Total
Operating Expenditures S 32,525.89 | S 2,645.94 S 3,964.26 | S 39,136.09
Capital Expenditures S 12,67494 | S - S 6,213.06 S 18,888.00
Total S 45,200.83 | $ 2,645.94 $ 10,177.32 S 58,024.09

Explanations of large or out of the ordinary payments are listed below:

Bill Resolution: November 5, 2019

e 513,608.00 paid to Building Restoration Corporation for masonry work. $12,674.94 was paid
out of reallocated capital from the pergola project and the remaining $933.06 was paid from

the Kilty Fund.

e $3,028.50 was paid to Master Mechanical for a RTU blower motor.

Bill Resolution: November 19, 2019

e $5,280.00 was paid to Braden Construction for the interior roof framing of the upper level

rotunda area.

e 5$1896.74 paid to Master Mechanical for inspection and repairs to a CO2 sensor and to the

boiler.

e $2,000.00 paid to One23 Events for October monthly fee. Funded by Foundation.
e $600.00 paid to Viking Auto Sprinkler for annual inspection of sprinkler system.

11/5/2019 Bill Resolution — 2019 Bills
11/19/2019 Bill Resolution — 2019 Bills




Stillwater Public Library

2019 Bill Resolutions

The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoices Payable November 5, 2019

INVOICE # |INVOICE DATE |VENDOR ITEM | AMOUNT [FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
11052019 11/5/2019|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Books (Lawson) S 845.37 (224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
11052019 11/5/2019Brodart Co Materials - Juv $ 1,561.73 [230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
11052019 11/5/2019Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction $ 1,094.08 [230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
11052019 11/5/2019|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction S 3,471.09 [230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11052019 11/5/2019Brodart Co Materials - YA $  429.55 [230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
11052019 11/5/2019|Brodart Co Materials - Processing S 869.35 [230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11052019 11/5/2019(Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF Heuer) S 39.94 |232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
11052019 11/5/2019|Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) S 2.97 [235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
19233 10/22/2019|Building Restoration Corp Masonry (Capital) $ 12,674.94 |120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
19233 10/22/2019|Building Restoration Corp Masonry (Capital - Kilty) S 933.06 |233-4900-5200-0000 Kilty C/O & Improvements
4033732893 10/30/2019(Cintas Corporation Towels & Rugs S 72.24 |1230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
9597813 10/19/2019(Cole Papers Janitorial Supplies S 108.58 |230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
6706312 10/18/2019|Demco Inc. Processing Supplies S 90.74 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
9331408717 10/22/2019Grainger Janitorial Supplies S 21.10 |230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
27336 10/14/2019 [Heritage Printing Inc. Sept City Newsletter Shelflife S 448.76 (230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
3684 10/15/2019Mad Science of MN Programs - Juv STEM (MELSA) S 199.00 |235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
55029 10/8/2019|Master Mechanical Inc. RTU Blower Motor $ 3,028.50 [230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
60747 10/4/2019|Menards Janitorial Supplies S 31.94 |230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
61855 10/22/2019|Menards Janitorial Supplies S 8.89 |1230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
11052019 11/5/2019|Midwest Tape Materials - Audio S 19.48 [230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
11052019 11/5/2019[Midwest Tape Materials - Video $  452.77 [230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
11052019 11/5/2019|Midwest Tape Materials - Processing S 53.94 |1230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W19090593 10/18/2019|Office of MN IT Services Phone - September S 143.70 |230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
200004979 8/28/2019|MN Library Assoc. MLA Conf - 2 day- Petrie S 275.00 (230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees
76527140 10/7/2019|Recorded Books Inc Materials - eAudio $  4,410.29 [230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials
76527555 10/7/2019|Recorded Books Inc Materials - Adult Audiobook (AAB) S 59.59 |230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
76528388 10/9/2019 |Recorded Books Inc Materials - Adult e-Audio (SPLF Huelsmann) S 57.00 |232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
76541295 10/17/2019 [Recorded Books Inc Materials - Adult Audiobook (AAB) S 19.99 |230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
1327655 10/25/2019 |Floyd Total Security Security Monitoring S 178.20 |230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
1066480 10/8/2019|Stillwater Medical Group Drug Screening S 249.00 |230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
730951 10/11/2019|ECM Publishers Library Board Vacancy Notice S 28.50 |230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
188442 10/17/2019|Stillwater Printing Co. Fall Program Guide S 249.00 (232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $32,128.29
CREDIT CARD
None
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL $ -
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
659226401 10/25/2019|Xcel Energy Gas $  518.14 |230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
659226401 10/25/2019 |Xcel Energy Electric $ 3,633.02 |230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ 4,151.16
GRAND TOTAL $ 36,279.45

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director




Stillwater Public Library

2019 Bill Resolutions

The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoices Payable November 19, 2019

INVOICE # |INVOICE DATE |VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT [FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798209488 10/1/2019|Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 19.98(230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3798209505 10/2/2019|Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 10.98(230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3798209754 10/15/2019 |Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 38.95|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3798210006 10/29/2019 |Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 4.83]230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
769-SF 11/12/2019|Braden Construction Inc. UL Interior Roof Framing (Capital - Kilty) 5280.00|233-4900-5200-0000 Kilty C/O & Improvements
11192019 11/19/2019|Brodart Co Materials - Juv 1308.05|230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
11192019 11/19/2019|Brodart Co Materials - Adult (Lawson) 2533.03(224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
11192019 11/19/2019|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 450.89(230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
11192019 11/19/2019|Brodart Co Materials - Audio 370.35[230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
11192019 11/19/2019|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 1483.89|230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11192019 11/19/2019|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Cross Tribute) 30.00|230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11192019 11/19/2019Brodart Co Materials - YA 91.71]230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
11192019 11/19/2019|Brodart Co Materials - Processing 764.63(230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
30602444792-3 10/31/2019|Culligan of Stillwater Water 14.85(230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
11052019 11/5/2019|Friends of the Stillwater Public Library |Reimbursement for Friends - October 2019 263.50/228-4228-1990-0000 Friends of Library Pass Thru
11022019 11/2/2019|Hedin Sue Programs - Adult (Friends) 102.43|229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
11940 11/9/2019|Mercury Electric Heat Tape Install 2825.00(230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
9302019 11/7/2019(Madden Galanter Hansen LLP Professional Services 85.00|230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
55133 10/24/2019 [Master Mechanical Inc. CO2 Sensor 167.50|230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
55134 10/24/2019 [Master Mechanical Inc. Boiler #4 - Gas Valve 174.75|230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
55184 10/30/2019 [Master Mechanical Inc. Boiler Gas Valve & CO2 Install 1554.49|230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
62673 11/4/2019|Menards Janitorial Supplies 60.88|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
11192019 11/19/2019|Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 239.41)230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
11192019 11/19/2019 [Midwest Tape Materials - Video 121.84)230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
11192019 11/19/2019 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 170.16]230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee